## KANSAS CITY TERMINAL RAILWAY GENERAL ORDER NO. 1

January 1, 2025

## **ALL CONCERNED:**

All KCT General Orders and Notices dated Calendar Year 2024 are cancelled.

The following Rule Books are in effect on the Kansas City Terminal Railway. Any amendments to these rule books will be made in the Greater Kansas City Area Operating Instructions, KCT Insert and/or by KCT General Order.

<u>Operating:</u> Transportation employees on the Kansas City Terminal Railway will be governed by the General Code of Operating Rules (GCOR), Eighth Edition, Effective April 1, 2020 (including any and all revisions or updates).

<u>Maintenance of Way:</u> Maintenance of Way employees operating on the Kansas City Terminal Railway will be governed by the most current BNSF Maintenance of Way Operating Instructions (MWOR) in effect (including any and all revisions or updates).

<u>Dispatching:</u> Kansas City Terminal Train Dispatchers will be governed by the General Code of Operating Rules (GCOR), Eighth Edition, Effective April 1, 2020, and the Kansas City Terminal Train Dispatcher's and Control Operator's manual, as amended.

Crews operating across the Kansas City Terminal Railway trackage must have a current copy of the Greater Kansas City Area Operating Instructions dated September 1, 2023, in their possession and review all Kansas City Terminal Railway General Notices and General Orders before beginning each day's work or trip. All modifications to the Greater Kansas City Area Operating Instructions are made by General Order(s).

## Revisions to the KCT Portion of the Greater KC Area Operating Instructions

• Page 2: Transportation Department

Director of Transportation | James "Jamie" E. Tanner, MBA | 816.627.0118 jetanner@kctrailway.com

Manager of Transportation | Jason "Bo" B. Alexander | 816.627.0119 | ibalexander@kctrailway.com

Manager of Transportation | Emily P. Parks | 816.627.0119 epparks@kctrailway.com

Manager of Transportation "Chief Dispatcher" 24-hour hotline | 816.627.0119 <a href="mailto:chief@kctrailway.com">chief@kctrailway.com</a>

KCT East Dispatcher – 816-627-0112 KCT West Dispatcher – 816-627-0111

## Revisions to the CPKC Portion of the Greater KC Area Operating Instructions

• New CPKC Greater KC Area Operating Instructions

James "Jamie" E. Tanner, MBA | Director of Transportation Kansas City Terminal Railway

KCT General Order(s) in effect: No. 1